
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, MAY 19, 2015 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

 
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 

 
2. SUBSCRIPTION TO GUIDESTAR INFORMATIONAL SERVICE 

 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

3. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
 

Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
4. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY  

 

 



San Marcos Community Foundation (SMCF) 
May 19, 2015, Page 2 
 

(a) SMCF Resolution No. 2015-129 extending Policy No. 2004-07 until Spring 2016. 
 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE  

 
 

5. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 

 
(a) Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(c) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2014/2015 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2015-130, 2015 Spring Quarter Regular Grants; SMCF Resolution No.  

2015-131, 2015 Spring Quarter Wildlife Fund Grant; and 2015-132, 2015 Spring Quarter Arts 
and Cultural Grants. 

 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
6. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting February 17, 2015. 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
8. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION  

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 

9. REPORT: FY14/15 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS  
Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 

 
10. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  

  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

11. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Wendy Kaserman, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Friday, May 15, 2015, at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 
DATE: Friday, May 15, 2015     
 
 
 
              
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary – SMCF 



SMCF Resolution No 2015-129 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
TO EXTEND POLICY NO. 2004-07 ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURE TO FILL THE  
POSITIONS OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (TREASURER) AND SECRETARY 

 
  
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 5.  POWERS OF DIRECTOS, 
indicates that the Board of Directors shall have the power to appoint all the corporation’s officers; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bylaws of the San Marcos Community Foundation, ARTICLE 8.  OFFICERS, indicates that the 
officers of the corporation shall be a President, Secretary, and a Chief Financial Officer; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously established Policy No. 2004-07 to formalize how these positions 
are filled until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2005; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 06-79 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 07-86 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2008; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 08-93 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting 
in May, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 09—97 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2010; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 10-100 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2011; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2011-104 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2012; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2012-110 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2013; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2013-116 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board by Resolution No. 2014-123 continued these appointments until the Spring Quarter 
meeting in May, 2015; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to continue these appointments until the Spring Quarter meeting in May 2016 at 
which time there will be an election of officers.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the San Marcos Community Foundation 
does hereby approve that the City of San Marcos Finance Director shall serve as the Foundation’s Chief Financial 
Officer (Treasurer) and that the Assistant to the City Manager shall function as the Foundation’s Secretary until the 
Spring Quarter meeting in May, 2016, at which time there will be an election of officers.   
  
 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a 
regular meeting thereof, this 19th day of May, 2015, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:    
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:    
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:   
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       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 19, 2015. 
 
Dated:   
 
 
     
______________________    _____________________________________________  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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$1,300,541

$1,645

$53,667-$66,672

$50,836

$2,831

$15,834

Sort Name Requested Amount GFC Recommended Funding Name of Project Summary of Project

California State University San Marcos Foundation 10,000.00$                 1,000.00 The Alliance to Accelerate 

Excellence in Education

To provide funding for the Alliance to Accelerate Excellence in Education admission program, 

which works to increase the number of low-income youth who earn entrance to CSUSM. To 

increase the number of low-income youth who earn entrance to CSUSM. Serves 10,000.

Elizabeth Hospice 7,500.00$                   2,500.00 Hospice Care & Grief Counseling To support their direct Hospice & Grief Counseling Services for residents of San Marcos.  The 

grant will also support their extensive array of counseling services which is available to anyone 

in the community seeking bereavement, pre-bereavement, and grief and loss support, even if 

they have not been affiliated with an Elizabeth Hospice patient. Serves 309 San Marcos 

residents.

Fraternity House, Inc. 2,524.00$                   2,524.00 Transportation Assistance To provide transportation expenses at their licensed Residential Care Facility for the 

Chronically Ill located in Elfin Forest.  Funds will cover 50% of their San Marcos home’s annual 

transportation expenses.  Serves 15 San Marcos residents.

Miracle Babies 5,000.00$                   0.00 Healthy Women Healthy Children To provide general operating support for their Health Women Health Children (HWHC) 

program, which teaches pregnant women how to improve their health – benefiting not just 

themselves, but their pregnancies and their children’s health. Serves 100 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Community Services / North County Food Bank 10,000.00$                 0.00 Relieving Hunger To offset the cost of operating its food bank program which provides free food to six 

community distributions throughout north county, two of which are located in the City of San 

Marcos. Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

Palomar College Foundation 4,752.00$                   2,500.00 Bridge to Success To support their Bridge to Success initiative which helps first year Palomar College students 

identify and solve existing academic, study habit, and personal challenges that reduce their 

chances of success as they being college work. Serves 113 San Marcos residents.

Palomar Health Foundation 10,000.00$                 3,500.00 Health Development Services 

Children's Sensory Gym Project

To improve and expand on a health program unique to the North San Diego County region 

that promotes children’s developmental and behavioral health while providing valuable 

community service opportunities to low-income families. Serves 400 San Marcos residents.

Total Regular Grants Requested 49,776.00$                 12,024.00

Nurtured by Nature 5,000.00$                   $0.00 Educational Infrastructure 

Enhancement Project

To design an interactive habitat map for visitors, purchase educational signage to be installed 

near animal enclosures, and design and print souvenir flashcards for the Nurtured by Nature 

facilities.  Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

Total Wildlife Fund Grant Requests  $                   5,000.00 $0.00

Wildlife Fund Grant Requests

Total Remaining Funds for FY if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Spring Quarter 2015- Funding Recommendation Worksheet

Asset Balance on 6/30/2014:

Available for Distribution for FY14-15:

Total FY14-15 Distributions Year to Date:

San Marcos- Now and Forever Funds for Current Grantmaking FY 2014-2015:

Total Remaining Funds for FY if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
Grant Cover Page

hoose one MINI-GRANT Choose one REGULAR GRANT

Requested: $10,000
AmountTotal # of people served: I77,770

Total# of San Marcos
residents served: 10,000

Project Name: The Alliance to Accelerate
Excellence in Education

Date Submitted: 41 0l I I 5

Contact Person - Name, Title & Phone, email
Jennifer Handy
Director, Corporate and Foundation Relations
(760) 7s0-7303
jhandy@csusm.edu

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website
Califomia State University San Marcos Foundation
333 S Twin Oaks Valley Road
San Marcos, CA92096
www.csusm.edu/

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant):

The Alliance to Accelerate Excellence in Education is the umbrella administrative office for the CSUSM
guaranteed admission MOU's. The Alliance is the first of its kind, a collaborative, regional guaranteed

admission program that unites a broad array of community stakeholders toward one common goal: increasing

the success and livelihood of youth throughout San Diego County. The Alliance will make an immediate

impact by increasing the number of youth who earn entrance to California State University San Marcos
(CSUSM) through existing guaranteed admission programs. These youth are predominantly from low-income
families, under-represented communities, and are first in their family to attend college.

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community:
At the heart of the Alliance's mission is the belief that the more that can be done to prepare the region's youth

for success in college, the more the entire region benefits.
Now more than ever, the labor market places alarge and growing emphasis on academic skills and educational

attainment. According to the Public Policy Institute of Califomia, in 2025, if trends continue, 4lYo of jobs will
require at least a bachelor's degree. By working together collaboratively with its K-12 partners and the

community, CSUSM is doing its part to ensure that more people in North San Diego County will have the

necessary skills for tomorrow's jobs, reducing their dependence on the social safety net.

Expected date project will begin/end: Project is

Date by which funds will be expended: 6130116

ongomg

Signature of President or Authorized Offrcer

Neal Hoss. Executive Director 411l15

Date

--71-d
Name, Title

Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to:

San Marcos Community Foundation
c/o City of San Marcos
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA 92069

FFormatEmail

Please attachthe following items.
Both Mini-Grant & Regular:
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet)

2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit

3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers

4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations

5. Regular Grants Only:
a. l-2 page narrative

b. First 2 pages ofFederal 990

c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including

any management letters associated with Audit.

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on

Application

e. Optional: letters of support
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
 
_Alliance Student Enrichment Coordinator (10 months)________________ $45,000_____ 

_Field Trip Expenses___________________________________________ $75,000_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $120,000 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $10,000 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant?  Yes   Could it be?  
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$50,000_______ (Name of source) Bank of America____________________________ **_P___ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 
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Cal State San Marcos

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Operating Fund Budget Summary

 Distribution by Division

Summary Divisional Budget President
Academic 

Affairs

Student 

Affairs

Community 

Engagement

Finance & 

Admin. 

Services

University 

Advancement
Total Divisions

Campus Wide 

Activities

Provisions for 

Allocation

University 

Reserve
Total Other 

Total GF 

Operating 

Budget

13/14 Base Budget 3,863,179 39,542,053 9,969,882 728,512 15,799,912 1,849,983 71,753,521 41,907,956 1,386,642 475,433 43,770,031 115,523,552

14/15 New Base Budget Allocations 529,157 3,534,330 961,368 100,000 755,008 235,000 6,114,863 5,543,400 1,539,312 26,425 7,109,137 13,224,000

14/15 Total Base Budget $4,392,336 $43,076,383 $10,931,250 $828,512 $16,554,920 $2,084,983 $77,868,384 $47,451,356 $2,925,954 $501,858 $50,879,168 $128,747,552

14/15 New One-Time Budget 15,000 2,579,892 536,826 100,000 750,456 160,000 4,142,174 1,348,536 1,561,477 201,829 3,111,842 7,254,016

Division PY Carry Over Funding 97,306 232,725 2,403,174 106,507 1,076,981 247,535 4,164,228 576,785 0 0 576,785 4,741,013

14/15 Total One-Time Budget $112,306 $2,812,617 $2,940,000 $206,507 $1,827,437 $407,535 $8,306,402 $1,925,321 $1,561,477 $201,829 $3,688,627 $11,995,029

Total Base and One-Time Budget Allocations $4,504,642 $45,889,000 $13,871,250 $1,035,019 $18,382,357 $2,492,518 $86,174,786 $49,376,677 $4,487,431 $703,687 $54,567,795 $140,742,581

14/15 Total Incremental Budget Increase (Base + One-Time) $544,157 $6,114,222 $1,498,194 $200,000 $1,505,464 $395,000 $10,257,037 $6,891,936 $3,100,789 $228,254 $10,220,979 $20,478,016

University Budget Office 9/25/2014
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Cal State San Marcos

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Operating Fund Budget Summary

 Distribution by Division

 Office of the Academic Student Community Finance & University Campus Wide Provisions for University Allocation 
Fund President Affairs Affairs Engagement Admin Services Advancement Activities Allocation Reserve Total 

$3,863,179 $39,542,053 $9,969,882 $728,512 $15,799,912 $1,849,983 $41,907,956 $1,386,642 $475,433 $115,523,552
Division % based on 2013/14 Base Budget 3.34% 34.23% 8.63% 0.63% 13.68% 1.60% 36.28% 1.20% 0.41% 100.00%

New Allocations (On Going)
Growth Initiatives Operating 165,000 205,000 53,000 0 0 235,000 0 0 0 658,000
Athletic Coaches Operating 98,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98,000
Enrollment Growth Operating 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000
Compliance related Positions Operating 0 0 134,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 134,000
Incentive Grants for Engagement Scholarship Operating 0 0 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Instructional Support/Lab Safety/Reg. Requirements Operating 0 0 0 0 141,000 0 0 0 0 141,000
Strengthen Fiscal Stewardship/Compliance Operating 0 0 0 0 128,000 0 0 0 0 128,000
Campus Safety & Security Operating 0 0 0 0 328,000 0 0 0 0 328,000
Deferred Maintenance Operating 0 0 0 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 100,000
Grad Support / Professional Development Operating 0 210,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 210,000
Student Academic Support Services Operating 0 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000
Benefit Pool Augmentation Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,568,400 0 0 1,568,400
Compensation Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,800,000 0 0 2,800,000
Diversity Staffing Support Operating 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000
Tuition Fee Discount Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,175,000 0 0 1,175,000
CMS Operating 0 0 0 0 58,008 0 0 0 0 58,008
Non-Discretionary Student Fee Adjustments Operating 226,157 94,330 524,368 0 0 0 0 0 0 844,855
Institutional Resources Distribution Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,925,954 0 2,925,954
Other Adj. Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (26,642) 26,425 (217)
Prior Year Gap/Surplus AE&SS FEE AE&SS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1,360,000) 0 (1,360,000)
Facilitating Graduation AE&SS 0 280,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 280,000
Infrastructure Support for Growth / Lab Safety AE&SS 0 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000
Replacement of Lab Equipment AE&SS 0 270,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 270,000
Tenure Track Faculty AE&SS 0 1,200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,200,000

529,157 3,534,330 961,368 100,000 755,008 235,000 5,543,400 1,539,312 26,425 13,224,000

$4,392,336 $43,076,383 $10,931,250 $828,512 $16,554,920 $2,084,983 $47,451,356 $2,925,954 $501,858 $128,747,552
Division % based on 2014/15 Base Budget perm increases 3.41% 33.46% 8.49% 0.64% 12.86% 1.62% 36.86% 2.27% 0.39% 100.00%

New Allocations (One-time)
Growth Initiatives Operating 15,000 10,000 25,000 0 0 60,000 0 0 0 110,000
Accreditation & Assessment Operating 0 380,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 380,000
ADA Compliance Operating 0 0 251,826 0 0 0 0 0 0 251,826
Faculty Development Operating 0 0 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Cougar Chronicle Operating 0 92,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92,000
Classroom Furniture Refresh Operating 0 0 0 0 60,000 0 0 0 0 60,000
Special Projects Operating 0 0 0 0 300,000 0 0 0 0 300,000
Renovation of Physics Lab/Pre-Nursing Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 75,000
CMS Computer System Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,738,992 0 0 1,738,992
Technology Refresh Program Operating 0 1,517,892 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,517,892
CSUSM 25th Anniversary Operating 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
FY 13/14 Enrollment Penalty Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,400,000 0 3,400,000
Craven Hall Repairs Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 700,000 0 700,000
University Reserve 14/15 Contribution Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 171,829 171,829
Prior Year Carry Forward - Division Balances Operating 97,306 232,725 2,403,174 106,507 1,076,981 247,535 576,785 0 0 4,741,013
Dept 1279 - FASCWA Adj. Operating 0 0 0 0 390,456 0 (390,456) 0 0 0
Institutional Resources Distribution Operating 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,925,954) 0 (2,925,954)
AE&SS Adj. AE&SS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 312,431 0 312,431
Facilitating Graduation AE&SS 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000
Replacement of Lab Equipment AE&SS 0 450,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 450,000
Tenure Track Faculty AE&SS 0 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Learning Centers (Math, Writing, LLC) AE&SS 0 0 260,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 260,000
Student Internships and Ambassadors AE&SS 0 0 0 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 50,000
Student Placement Task Force AE&SS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 30,000

112,306 2,812,617 2,940,000 206,507 1,827,437 407,535 1,925,321 1,561,477 201,829 11,995,029

14/15 Total Budget: Base + One-Time $4,504,642 $45,889,000 $13,871,250 $1,035,019 $18,382,357 $2,492,518 $49,376,677 $4,487,431 $703,687 $140,742,581
Division % based on FY 2014/15 Total Allocations 3.20% 32.60% 9.86% 0.74% 13.06% 1.77% 35.08% 3.19% 0.50% 100.00%

14/15 Subtotal Base Operational Commitments

14/15 Total One-Time Operational Commitments

14/15 Total Base Budget Allocation

13/14 Base Budget - Allocations by Division

University Budget Office 9/25/2014
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Cal State San Marcos

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Operating Fund Budget Summary

 Distribution by Division

 Office of the Academic Student Community Finance & University Campus Wide Provisions for University Allocation 
Fund President Affairs Affairs Engagement Admin Services Advancement Activities Allocation Reserve Total 

Resources Available 
Resources - Base

General Fund Appropriation Operating 62,268,552
General Fund Revenue Operating 63,079,000
AE&SS Fee AE&SS 3,400,000

Total Base Resources - Gross Expected $128,747,552

Resources - One-Time

Carryover FY 13/14 Balance of Institutional Resources Operating 2,254,016
Carryover of FY Balance of Division Resources Operating 4,741,013
Summer Session Revenue Operating 1,000,000
Surplus Revenue from Exceeded Enrollment Targets Operating 4,000,000

Total One-Time Resources   11,995,029
Total Resources: Base + One-Time $140,742,581

University Budget Office 9/25/2014
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CSUSM FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Helen Adams 
San Diego Area Managing Partner, Haskell & White LLP 

Luanne Bas 
Fundraising Committee Chair 
Retired Community Leader 

Katie Boggs, '15 
CSUSM Student  

Dan Calac, M.D. 
Membership Committee Chair 
Medical Director of the Indian Health Council 

Maryann Edwards 
Mayor Pro Tem, City of Temecula 

John Fortune, '02 
Accountant, MiraCosta College 

Jon Fredricks 
President of Welk Resort Group 

Edwin D. (Ed) Fuller 
Marketing Committee Chair 
President, Laguna Strategic Advisors, LLC 

Ron Gerevas 
Retired Heidrick & Struggles 

Linda Hawk, Ed. D. 
Foundation Board Secretary/Treasurer 
Vice President, Finance and Administrative Services, CSUSM 

Karen S. Haynes, Ph.D. 
President, CSUSM 

Neal Hoss 
Foundation Board Executive Director 
Vice President, University Advancement, CSUSM 
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MajGen Anthony (Tony) Jackson 
US Marine Corps, Retired 
State Parks Director 

Suzanne Moineau, Ph.D., CCC/SLP 
CSUSM Associate Professor 

Thomas O. McGurn 
Retired Corporate Executive 

Joshua Pack, '97 
Managing Director, Fortress Investment Group, LLC 

Jack Raymond 
Foundation Board Chair 
Chairman and CEO, Raymond Companies 

Toni Ritchey 
Attorney, Fischer & Ritchey, LLP 

Esther Stearns 
Financial Services Executive 

Christian F. Tresse 
Finance and Investment Committee Chair 
Vice President, Financial Advisor and Principal, Bernstein Global Wealth Management 

Steve Wagner 
Co-Founder and President, Stone Brewing Co. 

 
Finance and Investment Committee Members 

Bennett Cherry, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor of Entrepreneurship, College of Business Administration, CSUSM 

Taylor H. Sutherland 
Relationship Manager, Halbert Hargrove  

 
Marketing Committee Member 

Glen Brodowsky, Ph.D. 
Professor of Marketing, College of Business Administration, CSUSM 
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Narrative 
“You’re in!” That’s the message that California State University San Marcos (CSUSM) 

wants K-12 students in our region to hear through a unique program known as The Alliance to 
Accelerate Excellence in Education – or just simply, the Alliance.  Founded in July 2013 with the 
support of the Price Family Charitable Fund and the David T. &Dorris E. Staples Foundation, the 
Alliance is a unique, regionally focused initiative aimed at improving college attendance and 
graduation rates of students, particularly underserved youth attending school in North San 
Diego County.  The Alliance is the only regional guaranteed admission consortium in the 
California State University system. 

CSUSM leadership is deeply and publicly dedicated to making student success a top 
institution-wide priority.  We know that education is a passport to social and economic 
prosperity for our students and our region.  The university is proud of its diverse student body – 
50 percent of students are first in their family to attend college and approximately 60 percent 
of students self-identify as students of color. 

Our commitment to student success is what led President Karen Haynes to sign the 
University’s first guaranteed admission agreement with San Marcos Unified School District in 
2006.  Today, the Alliance oversees then such agreements with school districts in Oceanside, 
Vista, San Marcos, Escondido, Valley Center/Pauma, Fallbrook, Carlsbad, Temecula, Lake 
Elsinore and Murrieta.  Through these ten districts, the Alliance serves 177,770 students. 

The guaranteed admission agreements are the framework for the Alliance and provide the 
structure around which students, families, teachers, faculty and service providers work 
together to increase college readiness and close the achievement gap for the region’s most 
educationally at-risk students.  The agreements hold students responsible for meeting specific 
requirements for admission to CSUSM, including college readiness with no remediation needs.  
The Alliance has five action initiatives to support the promise of guaranteed admission.  The 
developing action initiatives are designed to support the educational efforts within the districts 
as well as at CSUSM, thus creating a cohesive K-16 pipeline of academic support. 

1) The Family Empowerment Network seeks to support parents and family members with 
information about college readiness and attendance, nurturing an environment of 
academic success that starts at home. 

2) Undergraduate Fellowships will support and employ selected financially at-risk students 
during their four years at CSUSM.  Students must maintain a 3.0 GPA and will receive a 
combination of stipends and employment support. 

3) The Professional Development Collaborative will support teachers and counselors in the 
Alliance partnership to participate in joint professional development activities.  The 
activities will be implemented and managed by CSUSM and the North County Regional 
Development Federation. 

4) The Student Enrichment initiative aligns the Alliance and its partners to streamline and 
enrich district and University programs and services to best support overall student 
needs. 

5) Assessment, Analysis and Accountability drive all aspects of the Alliance work.  Focusing 
on continuous improvement, the Alliance will create a unified data warehouse that 
tracks student progress and achievement to inform instruction and support services as 
at all levels of the K-16 system. 
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Data indicate students admitted through the Alliance enter CSUSM with higher high school 
GPAs, and higher SAT/ACT scores than the general student population.  Alliance students also 
have higher college GPAs, take more units per semester, and have a higher four- and five-year 
graduation rate than the general student population.  We also know the majority of Alliance 
students are first generation college students.  As the Alliance action initiatives launch and 
develop, we expect to see similar results across all districts and with a growing number of 
students. 
  We are seeking funding from the San Marcos Community Foundation for the Student 
Enrichment Program.  This program provides a critical outreach opportunity for CSUSM to the 
students of ten school districts whom we have MOU’s with in San Diego County.  Funding from 
SMCF will be applied toward this initiative in the San Marcos Unified School District.  Each year, 
we bring 1,000-3,000 7th grade students and 1,000-3,000 10th grade students on a field trip to 
CSUSM; this includes 400-600 students from San Marcos.  Students, teachers and Alliance staff 
members all agree that this annual field trip is extremely significant to the students who attend 
at this stage in their lives.  Many of these students have no hope of, expectation of, or 
aspiration to go to college.  They have heard from people in their lives that “they do not fit in at 
college”, “people like you don’t go to college”, “we don’t have the money for college”.  These 
messages lead many of these young adults to doubt themselves and choose alternatives things 
to focus their time and energy on besides school.  We have heard repeatedly from students 
that the field trip to CSUSM in 7th grade changed their lives and their paths.  For most of them, 
this is their first time stepping onto a university campus; just taking that first step is impactful 
for them.  They are able to learn about the university, learn that they can receive financial 
assistance that will help them afford college, see university students who “look like them”, and 
envision themselves on campus.  This gives them a goal to reach for, and confidence that they 
can achieve this goal.  They begin to focus on doing well in school and being involved in the 
community.  This one trip to campus can have an enormous effect on the outcome of their lives 
and their family’s lives. 

One such student is Alex Contreras.  Alex is a former San Marcos Unified School District 
student who entered CSUSM as part of the guaranteed admission program.  Alex credits the 7th 
grade field trip as a life-changing experience.  He has shared in numerous forums that he was 
on a pathway towards gangs and violence when he first experienced CSUSM.  That day he saw 
students who looked like him walking around campus.  He listened to students who came from 
his neighborhood and he learned a bigger world existed.  Alex changed his life – he focused on 
school, learned how to excel at his studies and successfully navigated his path to CSUSM.  Alex 
is currently a junior majoring in criminal justice studies and wants to pursue a career in law 
enforcement.  Without that field trip and the guaranteed admission program Alex may not have 
made it to college. 

Funding received from the San Marcos Community Foundation will be matched by the 
David T. & Dorris E. Staples Foundation, to make your gift of $10,000 to the project, $20,000 
total with the matching funds. 
 
Federal Tax ID Number: 80-0390564 
State Tax ID Number:  3189157 
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JUL 1, 2012 JUN 30, 2013

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARCOS
FOUNDATION

80-0390564

333 S TWIN OAKS VALLEY RD (760) 750-4400
14,613,083.

SAN MARCOS, CA  92096
NEAL HOSS X

SAME AS C ABOVE
X

HTTP://WWW.CSUSM.EDU/GIVING/FOUNDATION/
X 2009 CA

SEE SCHEDULE O

23
18
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0.
0.

3,480,754. 5,100,690.
655,905. 780,686.
445,863. 760,176.

0. 0.
4,582,522. 6,641,552.
675,954. 1,834,247.

0. 0.
0. 0.
0. 0.

101,619.
2,266,073. 3,442,452.
2,942,027. 5,276,699.
1,640,495. 1,364,853.

27,244,276. 29,899,402.
112,001. 84,874.

27,132,275. 29,814,528.

NEAL HOSS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CHRISTOPHER M. PEKULA P00734965
MCGLADREY LLP 42-0714325
515 S. FLOWER STREET, 41ST FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 213-330-4800

X

05/01/14
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CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARCOS
FOUNDATION 80-0390564

X

SEE SCHEDULE O

X

X

934,247. 934,247.
RECEIPT OF ENDOWMENT GIFTS AND INVESTMENT OF THE CAMPUS ENDOWMENT FUNDS
WHOSE EARNINGS ARE USED TO PROVIDE STUDENT SCHOLARSHIPS AND SUPPORT FOR
VARIOUS CAMPUS PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES.

4,064,477. 900,000. 780,686.
RECEIPTS OF GIFTS AND DONATIONS FOR VARIOUS CAMPUS PROGRAM ACTIVITIES
INCLUDING NON-ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIPS, THE ACE FOSTER YOUTH SCHOLARSHIP
PROGRAM, THE KAISER FOUNDATION NURSING STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM, THE SPICER
STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM, SUPPORT FOR THE CAMPUS VETERANS CENTER, AND
SUPPORT FOR THE CALIFORNIA INDIAN CULTURE AND SOVEREIGNTY CENTER.

4,998,724.

16130429 141421 CSUSMF        2012.05080 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY CSUSMF_1
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LETTER FROM THf EXECUTIVE VICE CHANCELLOR.
CHIEF FINANCIAL CFtrIC[R

The Califbrnia Statc University is a rernarkable instinrtion that is cornprised ol' 23
carnpuses offbring an outstanding educaLion to 438,157 students in College Year 2013-14.
As tJre nation's largest univcrsity, it has become the economic enginc for California;
creating jobs, companies, and innovation. 'fhe rnajoriq' of California's leaders and
policyrnakers receivcd their degrees from one of the 23 carnpuses of the California State
Llniversity.

The investment of tax dollars into the California State f.lniversity is the best investrnent
Calilbrnians can rnake in their future. For every $1 invested in the California State
flniversiqr, $5.43 is invcsted by the flniversiq' back into Califbrnia's econorny. And that
investment keeps Califbrnia cornpetitive with the rest of the world, as well as contributes to
the nation's econolny and security.

For this reason, Califbrnia needs to look carefully at how it invests its precious resources in
the future of the State and its citizens. Additional investments in the California State

Universigr will increase access to an excellent education for many additional shrdents and
provicle the necessary facilities lbr their studies.

I am happy to say that the Califbrnia State Universily's hnancial position is vcry strong, and
the new financial authority granted to the fJniversiq' by the Statc will allow us to optimally
use our rcsourccs for our highest priorities. Vi4rile we continue to increase our enrollment
capacity, thc dcrnand lbr adrnission to our campuses continues to increase at a much
higher rate.

The carnpuses and fJniversiqr systeln are working hard to improvc and strcamlinc our
opcrations so that we can best serve the academic enterprise. We are investing in
innovative new ways to provirle students with tools tcr shorten the tirne it takes to get their
degree, and providc laculty with t]rc rcsourccs thcy need to be successful.

Our cormnitrnent to the people of California is to build on the loundation of a great
flniversity; to increase access to a high-quality education, and to help solve the State's
greatest challengcs in thc ycars ahcad.

SrEvr Rrlvge
ExEculrvE VrcE CURNcELLoR, CFO
THE CnI-IFoRNIA SrarE UNIvERSITy

The California State Urriversity
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KPMG LLP
Suite 700
20 Pacifica
lrvine, CA 92618-3391

Independent Auditors' Report

The Board of Trustees
Califomia State University:

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the aggregate
discretely presented component units of the California State University (the University), an agency of the
State of California (the State), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2014, and the related notes to the
financial statements, which collectively comprise the University's basic financial statements as listed in the
table ofcontents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We did not audit
the financial statements of 90 of the 92 aggregate discretely presented component units, which statements
reflect total assets constituting 91.2% and total revenues constituting 94.2% of the aggregate discretely
presented totals. Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have
been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the 90 discretely
presented component units, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's intemal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

KPI\,lG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership,
the US member fim of KP[rlG lnternatronal Cooperalive
('KPMG lntematronal"), a Swiss entity
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Opinion

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to
above present fairly, in allmaterial respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities
and the aggregate discretely presented component units of the Califomia State University, as of June 30,
2014, and the respective changes in financial position, and where applicable, cash flows thereof for the
year then ended, in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Other Matters

Required Supp lementary Information

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management's discussion and analysis on
pages3 through l7 be presentedto supplementthe basic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an

appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries,
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited
procedures do not provide us with suffrcient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Aaditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 15,

2014 on our consideration of the Universify's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the University's intemal control over
financial reporting and compliance.

Supp lementary and Other I nformation

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The
supplementary information on pages 53 to 167 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a
required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements
or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, based on our audit, the
procedures performed as described above, and the report of the other auditors, the supplementary
information is fairly stated, in all materials respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

tQ,"t
October 15,2014

Gr LL?

Board 5/19/15 Item 5(a)1 Page 18 of 24



Supplementary Schedule

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN MARCOS

Statement of Net Position

Jme 30, 2014

CMent assets:
Cash md cash equivalents
Short-tem investrnents
Accouts receivabl€. net
Leases receivable, cuent portion
Notes receivable,, cMent ponion
Pledges receivable, net
Prepaid expenses md other assets

Total curent assets

NoncMent assets:
Restricted cash md cash equivalents
Accouts receivable, net
Leases receivable. net of cment ponion
Notes receivable. net of cuent ponion
Student loms receivable, net
Pledges receivable, net
Endowent investrnents
Other long-tem investments
Capital assets, net

Assets

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position

Discretely
presented

component
unitsCampus

7,000
39,72 1,000

2,9't3,O00
705,000

1,549,000

44,955,O00

Total

6,930,000
'7.364,000

10,34 1,000

1,091,000
70,000

25,796,000

6,93't,000
47,085,000
13,3 14,000

705.000

1,091,000
1,619,000

70,75 1,000

3 1,000
20,545,000

266,000

7,614,000
255,129,000

2,000

283,587,000

328,542,000

1.489,000
389,000

1,785,000
21,767,OO0

3,920,000
25,843,000

64,000

55,257,000

8 I,053,000

3 r,000
20,545,000

1,489,000
655,000

I,785,000
21,'167,000
l 1,534,000

280,972,000
66,000

338,844,000

409,595,000

Other assets

Total noncuent assets

Total assets

Total noncuent liabilities

Total liabilities

5,964,000
8,667,000
3,424,O00
'7,502,000

t,267,000
8,345,000

9,573,000
409,000
273,000

1,3 14,000
748,000

15,537,000
9,076,000
3,697,000
8,816,000
2,015,000
8,345,000

l 35,000

2,000
408.000 2,2t7.o00

12,725,000 49,705,000

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Defened outflows of resouces

Liabilities

Cuent liabilities:
Accouts payable
Accrued salries md benefits
Accrued compensated absences, cuent portion
Uneamed revenue
Capitalized lease obligations, cunent ponion
Long-tem debt obligations. cwent portion
Claims liability for losses and loss adjustrnent expenses, curent portion
Depository accounts- cment portion
Other liabilities

Total cunent liabilities

Noncuent liabilities:
Accrued compensated absences, net of cwent portion
Uneamed revenue
Grmts refundable
Capitalized lease obligations, net ofcuent portion
Long-tem debt obligations, net ofcuent portion
Claims liability for losses and loss adjustrnent expenses, net ofcment ponion
Depository accounts
Other postemployment benefi ts obligation
Other Iiabilities

135,000

2,000
1,809,000

36,980,000

2,398,000

403,000
1,075,000

I04,087,000

8 19,000
3,653,000

1,326,000

21,036,000

2,398,000
1,326,000

403,000
22, I I 1,000

104,087,000

I 683 000
8 19,000

5,336,000

Defened inflows of resources

Net position:
Net investrnent in capital assets
Restricted for:

Nonexpendable endoments
Expendable:

Scholaships md fellowships
Reseuch
Loms
Capital proJects
Debt service
Other

lJnresficted

Total net position

I 12,435,000 24,045,000 136,480,000

149,415,000 36,'7'|0,000 186,185,000

629,000 629,000

t64,464,O00 3,430,000

19,144,000

2,946,O00

49,000

t67,894,O00

19,144,000

3,105,000

39,000
t,8 13,000

159,000

39,000
l,'764,000

51,000 5,239,000 5,290,000
I 2,785,000 12,846,000 25,63 1,000

$ 179,262,000 43,654,000 222,916,000

See accompmying independent auditors' report
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Supplementary Schedule

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN MARCOS

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Year ended June 30,2014

Discretely
presented

Campus
component

units Eliminations Total

Revenues:
Operating revenues:
Student tuition and fees (net ofscholarship

allowances of $27,368,000)
Grants and contracts, noncapital:

Federal
State
Local
Nongovemmental

Sales and services ofeducational activities
Sales and services ofauxiliary enterprises (net of

scholarship allowances of $0)
Other operating revenues

Total operating revenues

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Instruction
Research
Public service
Academic support
Student services
Institutional support
Operation and maintenance ofplant
Student grants and scholarships
Auxiliary enterprise expenses
Depreciation and amonization

Total operating expenses

Operating loss

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations, noncapital
Federal financial aid grants, noncapital
State financial aid grants, noncapital
Local financial aid grants, noncapital
Nongovernmental and other financial aid grants, noncapital
Other federal nonoperating grants, noncapital
Gifts, noncapital
Investment income, net
Endowment income, net
Interest expense
Other nonoperating revenues

Net nonoperating revenues

Income (loss) before other revenues
and expenses

State appropriations, capital
Grants and gifts, capital
Additions to permanent endowments

Increase (decrease) in net position
Net position:

Net position at beginning ofyear, as previously reported
Restatements

Net position at beginning ofyear, as restated

Net position at end ofyear

6,091,000
738,000
I 15,000
499,000

2,87 r ,000

6,091,000
738,000
l 15,000
499,000

2,906,000

$ 65,982,000

35,000

6,082,000
5,332,000

4,528,000

8,804,000

70,5 10,000

14,886,000
5,332,000

77,43r,000 23,646,000 I 0 I,077,000

58,734,000
590,000
193,000

2 1,930,000
I 5,566,000
20,98 1,000
1 6, I 40,000
28,998,000
2,767,000

12,283,000

2,778,000
3,798,000

462,000
1,1 03,000
4,669,000
4,989,000

( l 52,000)

(6e,000)
(39,000)

( l 28,000)
( r 5,000)
(1 r,000)

(69 1,000)

6 1,360,000
4,388,000

586,000
22,994,000
20,1 07,000
25,955,000
16,129,000
28,998,000

8,41s,000
13,5 87,000

69 1,000
5,648,000
1,304,000

178,182,000 25,442,000 (1,105,000) 202,519,000

(100,75 r,000) ( r,796,000) 1,105,000 (101,442,000)

s7,660,000
21,815,000
I 3,046,000

s7,660,000
21,8 15,000
13,046,000

'74,000

2,483,000
1,471,000

2,947,000
420,000

2,958,000
(95 1,000)

l5 9,000

( 1,041 ,000)
74,000

4,389,000
r,89 1,000
2.958,000

(5, rs 1,000)
1,33 8,000

(4,200,000)
1,243,000 (64,000)

93,592,000 5,533,000 (1,10s,000) 98,020,000

(7,1 59,000)

366,000

3,73'7,000

346.000

(3,422,000)

366,000
346,000

(6,793,000) 4,083,000 (2,710,000)

186,055,000 39,57 l,000 225,626,000

186,055,000 39,571,000 22s,626,000

t79,262,000 43,6s4,000

See accompanying independent auditors' report
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222,916,000
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CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN MARCOS

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30, 2014

Su pplementary Schedule

Campus

$ 66,051,000
Cash flows from operating activities:

Student tuition and fees
Federal grants and contracts
State grants and contracts
Local grants and contracts
Nongovernmental grants and contracts
Payments to suppliers
Payments to employees
Payments to students
Collections of student loans
Sales and services ofeducational activities
Sales and services ofauxiliary enterprises
Other receipts

Net cash used in operating activities

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
State appropriations
Federal financial aid grants
State financial aid grants
Local financial aid grants
Nongovemmental and other financial aid grants
Other federal nonoperating grants
Gifts and grants received for other than capital purposes
Federal loan program receipts
Federal loan program disbursements
Monies received on behalf of others
Monies disbursed on behalf of others
Other noncapital fi nancing activities

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Proceeds from capital debt
State appropriations
State appropriations - SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds program
Capital grants and gifts
Proceeds from sale ofcapital assets
Acquisition of capital assets
Issuance of notes receivable
Transfers to escrow agent
Principal paid on capital debt and leases
Interest paid on capital debt and leases
Principal collection on capital leases
Interest collection on capital leases
Principal collection on notes receivable
Interest collection on notes receivable

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities

(31,900,000)
( 101,878,000)
(29,308,000)

190,000
35,000

6,082,000
4,997,000

(85,831,000)

s7,660,000
21,888,000
13,046,000

74,000
2,449,000

39,3 14,000
(39,425,000)

1,030,000
(883,000)

1,364,000

96,517,000

16,183,000
248,000

50,000
(21,031,000)

(12,999,000)
(2,698,000)
(5,122,000)

1,205,000
927,000

(23,237,000)

155 (Continued)
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CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN MARCOS

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30,2014

Cash flow investing activities:
Proceeds from sales of investments
Purchases of investments
Investment income proceeds

Net cash provided by investing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning ofyear

Cash and cash equivalents at end ofyear

Summary of cash and cash equivalents at end of year:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Total cash and cash equivalents at end ofyear

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Operating loss
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used in operating activities

Depreciation and amortization
Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net
Notes receivable
Student loans receivable, net
Pledges receivable, net
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Accounts payable
Accrued salaries and benefits
Accrued compensated absences
Unearned revenue
Depository accounts
Other postemployment benefi ts obligation
Other liabilities

Net cash used in operating activities

Supplemental schedule of noncash transactions:
Acquisition of capital assets through capitalized lease
Contributed capital assets
Amortization of net bond premium
Capital assets paid by the Office of the Chancellor
Gifts in kind
Change in accrued capital asset purchases

Supplementary Schedule

Campus

s 249,753,000
(237,830,000)

628,000

12,55 I ,000

7,000

$ 7,000

7,000

7,000

$ ( 100,751,000)

12,293,000

(253,000)

$

$

(121,000)

(64,000)
263,000
583,000
873,000
224,000

945,000
187,000

s (85,831,000)

$ 1,131,000
703,000
126,000
67,000
34,000

(981,000)

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, SAN MARCOS

Transactions with Related Entities

Year ended June 30, 2014

Payments from discretely presented component units for salaries of personnel
working on contracts, grants, and other programs

Payments from discretely presented component units for other than salaries
Payments to discretely presented component units for services, space, and programs
Gifts in kind from discretely presented component units
Gifts (cash or assets) from discretely presented component units
Accounts receivable from discretely presented component units
Other amounts receivable from discretely presented component units
Accounts payable to discretely presented component units
Other amounts payable to discretely presented component units
Payments to the Office of the Chancellor for administrative activities
Payments to the Office of the Chancellor for state pro rata charges
Accounts receivable from the Office of the Chancellor
Accounts payable to the Office of the Chancellor
Accounts receivable from campuses other than the Office of the Chancellor
Accounts payable to campuses other than the Office of the Chancellor
State lottery appropriations received
State lottery appropriations receivable

See accompanying independent auditors' report.

Supplementary Schedule

Campus

3,624,000
4,837,000
1,078,000

944,000

(444,000)
(1,499,000)

173,000
437,000
252,000

417,000

157
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FY14
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project
(example: 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax = $561,60)

Budget based on percentage of FY'14 patients from San Marcos (4%) through December 31, 2013

1,030,235$             
194,700.00$           

198,623$                 
60,000$                   
20,000$                   
15,000$                   

8,500$                     
4,360$                     

1,531,418$             

7,500$                     

Is this a challenge grant? No Could it be? No

30,000$            **
26,269$            Elisabeth S. Wilson Endowment Fund **
20,000$            **
10,000$            **
10,000$            **

8,000$              **
8,000$              Legacy Endowment Community Foundation **
7,500$              **
5,000$              The French Fund & Masserini Trust **
3,850$              **
2,500$              Rincon Band of Luiseno Indians **
2,500$              **
1,500$              **
1,000$              **

There are other funders, both committed and pending.

Fieldstone Foundation

Medical Supplies - Durable & Consumables

Communications & Marketing

Mileage & Travel (including conference travel)

Office Supplies

(Name of Source)

THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE AND THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE FOUNDATION

(Name of Source) New York Life Insurance

Community Outreach & Education

Camp Erin San Diego Children's Grief Camp (excludes camp coord salary)

Total budget for this PROJECT:

Grant Request Amount:
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000)

(Name of Source) Tri-City Health District Community Grant

(Name of Source) The Moyer Foundation
(Name of Source)

Please list any other funding sources for this project.

Professional Salaries & Related Expenses
Facility, Rent, and Maintenance Related

(Name of Source) Senior Enterprises

** Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P).

(Name of Source)

(Name of Source) Tippett Foundation
(Name of Source) Disabled American Veterans

(Name of Source)
(Name of Source) Rotary of Escondido

(Name of Source) Gina Marie Dayton Guardian Angel Foundation

(Name of Source) Rob Benzon Foundation

(Name of Source)
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FY 15 %
Budget NPR

HOSPICE PROGRAM:
Operating Revenue 32,933,516                             100.00%

Payroll-Related Expenses 23,554,142                             71.52%

Patient-Related Expenses 5,146,356                               15.63%

Facility-Related Expenses 1,186,110                               3.60%

Administrative Expenses 1,903,361                               5.78%

Depreciation Expense 340,797                                  1.03%
Total Hospice Prg Exp 32,130,766                             97.56%

Operating Income - Hospice Prg 802,750                                  2.44%

CENTER FOR COMPASSIONATE CARE PROGRAM: 762,816                                  2.32%

PALLIATIVE CARE PROGRAM 291,287                                  0.88%

Non-Operating Income 559,381                                  1.70%

Hospice Net Income (Loss) 308,029                                  0.94%

FOUNDATION:

Revenues
Contributions 2,400,470                               

Expenses
Development 964,122                                  

Facilities - Canterbury 198,392                                  

Intercompany Transactions/Other Income
Management Fees Charged to Foundation 309,089                                  

Charity Care charged to Foundation 250,000                                  

Canterbury Overhead charged to Hospice (193,992)                                 

Total Expenses 1,527,611                               

Operating Income (Loss) 872,859                                  

Non Operating Income/ (Expenses)
Interest & Investment 363,327                                  

Foundation Net Income (Loss) 1,236,186                               

Combined Net Income 1,544,215                               

Statement of Operations - SUMMARY 
FY 2015 Budget
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The Elizabeth Hospice, Foundation – Board of Trustees 

FY 2015 - Term Year July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 
(BOD approved, 06/12/14)  

 

FOUNDATION, BOARD OF TRUSTEES  Occupation  

1. Theodore Davis Investment Committee 

Chair  

Retired, Sr. Vice President 

Legal Division - Union Bank of California  

2. Doug  Dawson   Executive Director  

Ellen Browning Scripps Foundation  

3. Michael  Hartney, JD Chairman  

(2 year term)  

Attorney,  

Corday & Hartney, PLC 

4. Faye  Hines   Broker,  

ERA Property Movers 

5. Gary Kloehn  The Elizabeth Hospice, Inc. – Chairman of the Board  

Community Member,  

Retired partner Barney & Barney LLC, San Diego 

6. Dan Laframboise Immediate Past Chair  

 

President,  

DL Wealth Management Group  

7. Debi  Lange  The Elizabeth Hospice, Inc. – Board member 

Consultant - Human Resources 

8. Bruce McCarty Audit Committee Chair  Vice President 

Financial Services Manager, First Citizens Bank  

9. Jack Raymond  Chief Executive Officer,  

The Raymond Companies  

CORPORATE OFFICERS  

Jan Jones Ex officio member President/CEO  (RN, BSN, FAAMA)          

Kiprian Skavinski Treasurer CFO, Director of Finance  

Cheryl Farst Corporate Secretary Executive Assistant  

FUND DEVELOPMENT  STAFF (non-board members: regularly attend meetings)  

Melissa DelaCalzada Director, Communications and Development 

Vatei  Campbell Fund Development Manager  

Don Beaumarchais Planned Giving and Major Gifts Officer 

Alexandra  Prsha Fund Development Database & Special Project Coordinator 

Susan  Markland  Fund Development Gift Coordinator 

 

Board Terms  

Term Year defined as July 1 to June 30 each year, term equals 3 years with a maximum 2 terms.   

 

FY2015 Slate  

Total Trustees at the start of the new term; July 1, 2014 – 9 persons   

• 6 persons on Foundation board only  

• 2 persons on both boards one of which is seated on the Corporate Executive Committee  
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CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 1,858,478$   

Accounts Receivable, net of allowances 5,234,329$   

Prepaid & Other Current Assets 242,880$      

Investments 9,458,403$   

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 16,794,090$     

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT

Office Equipment 1,098,791$   

Furniture & Fixtures 451,700$      

Building 2,924,276$   

Land 879,235$      

Construction in Progress -$              

Accumulated Depreciation (1,597,459)$  

TOTAL PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT 3,756,543$       

OTHER ASSETS 75,094$            

TOTAL ASSETS 20,625,727$   

4                   

THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE INC.

ELIZABETH HOSPICE FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

As of January 31, 2015

ASSETS
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CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 805,050$      

Accrued Expenses 1,020,627$   

Accrued Payroll & Benefits 1,751,056$   

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITES 3,576,733$       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,576,733$       

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 14,201,458$ 

Temporarily Restricted 267,209$      

Permanently Restricted 2,580,327$   

TOTAL NET ASSETS 17,048,994$     

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 20,625,727$   

5

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS

THE ELIZABETH HOSPICE INC.

ELIZABETH HOSPICE FOUNDATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(UNAUDITED)

As of January 31, 2015
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MTD

Actual

Operating  Revenue 2,882,496             

Contributions & Fundraising 69,110                  

Total Revenue 2,951,606             

Operating Expenses

Payroll 2,245,862             

Patient Related 517,085                

Facility Related 129,401                

Administrative Expenses 158,531                

Total 3,050,879             

Depreciation 32,261                  

Total Expenses 3,083,140             

Operating Income (Loss) (131,534)               

Non-Operating Income (Expense)

Interest Expense -                        

Investment Expense (17,882)                 

Interest Income 6,880                    

Unrealized Gain from Investments (118,573)               

Realized Gain from Investments -                        

Gain/Loss on Disposal of Assets -                        

Other Income - Non Operating 1,876                    

Total Non-Operating (127,699)               

Net Income (Loss) (259,233)$             

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE MONTH ENDING JANUARY 31, 2015
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YTD

Actual

Operating  Revenue 19,484,534           

Contributions & Fundraising 1,237,617             

Total Revenue 20,722,151           

Operating Expenses

Payroll 15,262,687           

Patient Related 3,043,764             

Facility Related 796,012                

Administrative Expenses 1,474,538             

Total 20,577,001           

Depreciation 235,534                

Total Expenses 20,812,535           

Operating Income (Loss) (90,384)                 

Non-Operating Income (Expense)

Interest Expense -                        

Investment Expense (62,306)                 

Interest Income 71,608                  

Unrealized Gain from Investments (89,585)                 

Realized Gain from Investments 1,659                    

Gain/Loss on Disposal of Assets -                        

Other Income - Non Operating 20,438                  

Total Non-Operating (58,186)                 

Net Income (Loss) (148,570)$             

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2015

 6
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Our Mission 
Miracle Babies’ mission is to provide support and financial assistance to families with critically ill newborns in 
the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit, and to enhance the well-being of women, children and their families 
through education, prevention and medical care.  
 
Miracle Babies’ History 
Miracle Babies was originally founded in 2009 by Sean Daneshmand, M.D., a board certified obstetrician at 
the San Diego Perinatal Center and Sharp Mary Birch Hospital for Women, to provide financial support to 
families with a baby in the neonatal intensive care unit.  To date, Miracle Babies has provided $690,000 in 
financial assistance to over 2,030 families.  Miracle Babies continues to financially and emotionally support 
these families, but has also recognized an unmet need to prevent maternal and fetal health complications 
that can result in admission to the NICU. 
 
Healthy Women Healthy Children (HWHC) was created in 2013 to teach pregnant and preconception women 
how to be healthy before and during their pregnancy, so their babies have the greatest opportunity to be 
born healthy and enjoy long-term health.  The pilot phase of HWHC served over 100 reproductive-age 
women in central San Diego, helping them improve their nutrition and exercise habits as the first step 
towards improved health for themselves and their families.   
 
Unmet Community Need 
In the United States, over half of pregnant women are obese or overweight and nearly half all women gain 
more weight than recommended during pregnancy (American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists 
(ACOG), 2013). High pre-pregnancy body mass and excessive gestational weight gain increase the risk of 
pregnancy complications and fetal complications, such as gestational diabetes and high birth weight, 
respectively (Weiss, 2004) (Chu, 2007) (ACOG, 2013).  More importantly, the child has a greater likelihood of 
developing childhood obesity as well as adult obesity, metabolic disease and cardiovascular disease (Baird, 
2005) (Barker, 1989).   
 
The HWHC program believes that investing in health and well-being improvements for pregnant women is 
one of the most effective ways to improve community health in San Marcos and throughout San Diego 
County.   During pregnancy, a mother’s lifestyle choices acutely shape her baby’s health and development in 
the womb and throughout the baby’s life.  HWHC’s unique program offers a rare window to improve the 
health of adults today, while making lasting intergenerational contributions to health that will pay real 
dividends tomorrow.   
 
Our Healthy Women Healthy Children Program 
HWHC is an 8 week program that includes prenatal nutrition and exercise curriculum, exercise and yoga 
classes, and behavior management provided by Miracle Babies.  Women receiving prenatal care at 
participating community clinics are referred to the program by their physicians.  Participants attend weekly 
nutrition classes that cover healthy eating, behavioral change topics, and important prenatal nutrition and 
exercise information and weekly prenatal exercise classes.  Since access to fresh produce is often a barrier for 
underserved women, participants are also provided fresh produce weekly. 
 

We will initially serve 100 women at the San Marcos Health Center and will use the requested funds of 
$5,000 for the purpose of general operating support for our HWHC program.  Funds will cover a program 
binder with weekly lessons and reference material, weekly nutrition classes with integrated behavior change 
curriculum, weekly prenatal exercise classes, program incentives (e.g., transportation assistance, exercise 
equipment, fresh produce) and any additional resources and activities for participants. 
 
 

Board 5/19/15 Item 5(a)4 Page 2 of 26



Program Goals and Objectives:  
HWHC’s goal is to enable pregnant women to improve their health—benefiting not just themselves, but their 
pregnancies and their children’s health.  Specifically, we seek to 1) improve nutrition, exercise and well-being 
habits during and after pregnancy, 2) help women gain the right amount of weight during pregnancy, 3) 
reduce the number of pregnancy complications, fetal health complications and children at risk of developing 
metabolic disease, and 4) drive families and communities to become healthier. 
 
HWHC’s approach to maternal health begins with understanding the physical, emotional and financial needs 
of our participants, and then providing them the right tools and resources to make meaningful lifestyle 
changes.  Program objectives include:  

 Educating participants about nutrition and physical activity recommendations;  

 Equipping participants with the necessary tools to apply these recommendations to their day-to-day 
activities; 

 Leading prenatal exercise classes weekly at each facility so that women have ample opportunities to 
meet exercise recommendations;  

 Providing fresh produce to all participants weekly so that women meet the recommended daily 
amounts of fruits and vegetables; 

 Teaching behavior change strategies that enable participants to initiate and maintain lifestyle 
changes and overcome personal barriers; and 

 Fostering a network of peer-to-peer support. 
 
Program Evaluation  
Miracle Babies continually collects and analyzes program data that can be used to measure our target 
outcomes.  We created content-rich program measurement tools to establish a baseline for our program 
participants and to track their progress in five key areas: eating habits, physical activity levels, well-being, 
barriers, and physical measures.  Participant data is analyzed and compared to participant baseline data, the 
American College of Obstetrics and Gynecologists’ physical activity and gestational weight gain 
recommendations and the dietary recommendations for Americans.  In collaboration with researchers at 
California State University San Marcos, we are also actively evaluating the influence of prenatal exercise and 
nutrition on maternal and fetal health outcomes.   
 
Participant success is measured as:  

 Increased average daily fruit and vegetable consumption; 

 Decreased consumption of sugary beverages and fast food; 

 Newly acquired knowledge about nutrition and/or physical activity recommendations;  

 Increased weekly physical activity levels; 

 Fewer days experiencing stress and/or depression; 

 Overcoming individual barriers to achieving a healthy lifestyle; and 

 Appropriate gestational weight gain. 
 
Overall program success is measured as:  

 Reaching 100 underserved pregnant women at each partnering community clinic in North County 
(July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016); 

 Collective improvement in all measures listed above at the end of the program; and  

 Continued healthy lifestyle habits after program completion. 

 
We hope that the San Marcos Community Foundation will join us in ensuring that through support and 
education, pregnant women improve their health—benefiting not just themselves, but their pregnancies and 
their children’s health.  
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
(ehGrant Cover Page 
oose 

one) 0 MINI-GRANT (Choose one) [Z] REGULAR GRANT 
Project Name: Total # of people served: 2,000 Amount 
Relieving Hunger Total # of San Marcos Requested : $10,000 
Date Submitted: April 1,2015 residents served: 300 
Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website Contact Person - Name, Title & Phone, email 
North County Community Services Rita Zeigler 
1557 Grand Avenue, Suite C Program Administrator 
San Marcos, CA 92078 760385-3965 
www.sdnccs.org rzeigler@sdnccs.org 

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): 

North County Community Services (NCCS) respectfully request $10,000 to offset the cost of operating its 
food bank program, The Food Bank exists to alleviate hunger and provide low-income individuals and 
families with food and other nourishment at no costs. Working with over 100 hunger relief partners the food 
bank. distributes emergency food to families, children, seniors and individuals with disabilities. During fiscal 
year 2013 /2014 , the Food Bank supplied food for 375 distributions throughout North County, which included 
4-private year-round distributions benefiting seniors in the cities of Carlsbad, San Marcos and Oceanside as 
well as homeless schoolchildren in the Vista Unified School District. If awarded, the funds will supplement 
general operating expenses, specifically the costs associated with procuring and delivering food and other 
donated items . 
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: 

NCCS provides free food to six community distributions throughout north county, two of which are located in 
the City of San Marcos hosted by the Summit Church and the Movement Church respectively, These 
nonprofit organizations partnered with NCCS to be a food distribution site so that families would have a 
consistent reliable and healthy source of food. Monthly the food bank provides over 3,000 pounds of free food 
to feed the over 350 individuals that rely on the community distribution to feed their families. 

S' g ature ofPresident or Authorized Officer 
a 

Submit Via Mail , In Person or Via Email to : 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
clo City of San Marcos 
] Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Email (PDFFormat):wkasermmlW1san-marcos.net 

Date 
April I, 2015 

Estrellita "Lita" Moore, 
Executive Director 
Name, Title 

Please attach the following items. Expected date project will begin /end : 
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: Date by which funds will be expended: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or 

unit 
3. Federal & State Tax 10 numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit 

including any management letters associated 
with Audit. 

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer 
on Application 

e. Optional: letters of support 

Board 5/19/15 Item 5(a)5 Page 1 of 46



Federal Tax 10 # 23 7071474 

FOOD BANK & CHILD DEVElOPMENT SERV1CES 

SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL: wkaserman@san-marcos.net 

April I, 2015 

San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
I Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

Regular Grant Application 

North County Community Services (NCCS) is pleased to submit this grant application in support 
of our food bank program for your consideration. We appreciate the past support of the San 
Marcos Community Foundation which assisted us in continuing the work we do in the 
community. If awarded, the request of $10,000 will be used for the procurement of food and 
other donated items to aide in the relief of hunger of those most in need in our community. 

GRANT NARRATIVE 

NCCS' Background and Mission 

NCCS is committed to improving the individual health and will being in our community by 
providing programs that educate young children, support working families, feed the hungry and 
ultimately create opportunities to improve the quality oflife for residents in north San Diego 
County. For over 40 years, NCCS has been providing vitally needed services to Northern San 
Diego County residents operating six child development centers as well as its Food Bank 
program which was established in 1989. During Fiscal year 2013/2014 NCCS distributed over 
100,000 pounds of food per month through our network of over 100 hunger relief partner 
agencies. This food is offered to individuals and families at no costs or obligations and is not 
based on income eligibility. 

Purpose of Grant Request and Need to be Addressed 

More than 450,000 people living in San Diego County are food insecure, meaning they have a 
limited or an unstable availability of nutritious and safe food to eat. The food bank is a critical 
component in providing a healthy and reliable food supply for those living in our community. 
The Food Bank distributes food through our over 100 community partner agency who then 
serves their constituency of individuals and families providing them with food and the 
necessities oflife. 

For over six years, NCCS filled its food bank warehouse with food rescued from local grocery 
stores. However, in February 2015 the number of grocery stores donating to the food bank 
decreased from 6 to 3 greatly impacting our ability to maintain the level of service to the 

680 Rancheros Drive, Suite 100, San Marcos CA 92069 
p: 760761 1140 If: 760 761 1134 I w:www.sdnccs.org 
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San Marcos Community Foundation 
April 1, 2015 
Page: 2 

community. This reduction in donated food from grocery stores greatly impacted our ability to 
provide food to our partner agencies as well as our ability to supply food to the community food 
distribution site. Typically we supplied over 3,000 pounds of food per food distribution event. 
With the reduction in donated food, the amount of food we now supply has decreased to less than 
half. Which means that the over 150 families that rely on each community food distribution had 
less food to feed their families. 

To mitigate the lack of donated food and to be return to our previous level of service, NCCS 
formed a partnership with the San Diego Food Bank to receive fresh produce, meat, dairy and 
other food item to stock our warehouse. Through this partnership, NCCS will receive some 
donated at no costs, but will have to pay a ten cents per pound handling fee to the San Diego 
Food Bank for some ofthe food we receive. A grant from the San Marcos Community 
Foundation will support our efforts to return to the level of service that the community has come 
to rely on from the NCCS Food Bank. 

Program Goal and Objective 

The goals and objectives ofNCCS' Food Bank is simple - to increase the pounds of food 
distributed in the community so that those most in need will have a reliable, consistent source of 
healthy food to feed their families, thereby reducing food insecurity in our community. 

Funding and Sustaiuability 

A portion food bank program funding comes from a handling fee of nineteen cents per pound 
charged to our partner agencies who come to shop at the food bank. The food delivered by 
NCCS food bank to community food distribution sites is offered at cost to the organization 
hosting the community food distribution. The handling fee alone is not enough maintain the 
program. Therefore, NCCS implemented a diversified fundraising strategy that will ensure 
operations at the food bank continue into the foreseeable future. This diversified strategy of 
sustainability incorporates ongoing individual and corporate giving, foundation grants, 
Community Development Block Grants. special events fundraising and in-kind giving. 

NCCS Food Bank makes every attempt to benefit from donated goods, services and equipment. 
The savings realized from these in-kind donations allows the food bank to reallocate resources 
towards increased distribution of food and other nourishment in our community. Additionally, 
the food bank benefits from an increase in our volunteer workforce which helps defray the cost 
of sorting, stocking and distributing perishable and non-perishable food items. 

I look forward to your review of our grant application. If you have any questions or need further 
clarification, please contact Rita Zeigler, the Program Administrator at 760 385-3965 or by email 
at rzeigler@sdnccs.org. 

Estrellita "Lita" Moore 
Executive Director 
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 

(example - 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax = $561.60) 

300,000 pounds offood @ .10/pound 

Transportationto pick up and deliver food 

Wages 

$ 30,000 

$ 29,883 

$ 54,873 

Total budget for this PROJECT: $ 114,756
 

Grant Request Amount: $:::-::'-'10"-',"'00"'0"---- _
 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regu/ar grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

Is this a challenge grant? No Could it be? No 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.
 

"Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P).
 

Amount 

$20,000 
$20,000 
$14,058 
$13,705 
$1,269 
$5,000 

Name of Source 

Tri-City Community Foundation 
Handing Fees 
Corporate Giving 
Individual Contributions 
Special Events 
City of Carlsbad CDBG 

Committed/Conditional/Pending 

Pending 
Pending 
Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Pending 
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Internal Revenue Service 
Department of the Treasury 
P. O. Box 2508 

Date: December 8, 2006 Cincinnati, OH 45201 

Person to Contact: 
NORTH COUNTY COMMUNITY SERVICES Kim A. Chambers 31-07674 
NCCS Customer Service Specialist 
1557 GRAND AVE Toll Free Telephone Number: 
SAN MARCOS CA 92078-2484 877-829-5500 

Federal Identification Number: 
23-7071474 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This is in response to your request of December 8, 2006, regarding your organization's 
tax-exempt status. 

In July 1970 we issued a determination letter that recognized your organization as exempt 
from federal income tax. Our records indicate that your organization is currently exempt 
under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Our records indicate that your organization is also classified as a public charity under 
sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Our records indicate that contributions to your organization are deductible under section 
170 of the Code, and that you are qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises, 

-transfers or gifts under section 2055. 2106 or 2522 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of 
this letter. 

Sincerely, 

~7(¥ 
Janna K. Skufca, Director, TEJGE 
Customer Account Services 
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List of Board of Directors
 
fOOD BANK s CHILD DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

The NCCS volunteer Board of Directors consists of the following officers and at-large 
members: 

Lupe Ortega, President 
O'day Consultants 
lortega@sdnccs.org 

Brent Shintani, Vice President and Secretary 
Baxter Health 
bshintani@sdnccs.org 

Alton Kwok, At-Large 
San Diego Gas & Electric 
akwok@sdnccs.org 

John Lundblad, Treasurer 
Retired - City of Oceanside 
jlundblad@sdnccs.org 

Dennis Derecho, At-Large 
Kaiser Permanente 
dderecho@sdnccs.org 

John P. Strohminger, At-Large 
Engineer 
jstrohminger@sdnccs.org 
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North County Community Services 
2014/2015 Budget 

July 2014 through June 2015 

Ordinary IncomelExpense 

Income 

4000 •CONTRACT REVENUE 

Total4000 • CONTRACT REVENUE 

4100, FEES FOR SERVICES 

4132, REVENUE -GIFTCARDS 

4200,GOVERNMENT GRANTS 

4300' REVENUE· CORPORATE INCOME 

4400 ' REVENUE • INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTI 

4500 ' REVENUE· GIFTS FOUNDATIONS 

4600, SPECIAL EVENTS FUNDRAISING 

4650' OTHER REVENUE 

4800 . INTEREST INCOME 

TotalIncome 

Expense 

5000·PAYROLL TAXES ERONLY 

5100 . PAYROLL· WAGES 

5200 . ER PR TAXES·SUI 

5300 . ERIRA CONTRIBUTION 

6000 . INSURANCE OPERATIONS 

6030 'INSURANCE EXPENSE - EE 

6050 . FEES - PROFESSIONAUMISC 

6100 ' COMPUTERS 

6150·COMMUNICATIONS 

6200·SUBSCRIPTION & DUES 

6250·STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

6300 . PRINTING - ALL PRINTING COST 

6320· DEPRECIATION 

6350·POSTAGE & DELIVERY 

6400·EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 

6450 . SUPPLIES· EXPENSES 

6500' TRANSPORTATION 

6531 . BANK SERVICE CHARGE 

~OO . OCCUPANCY COST 

~50 . CDC NEW BLDG - CONSTR 

6700' MEOlA· ALLCOST INCL ADV. 

6800 . AWARDS· RECOGNITION 

6900 . MEETINGS· HOSTED BYNCCS 

Total6OO0 ' MEETINGS· HOSTED BYNCCS 

Tctal Expense 

NetOrdinary Income 

Net Income 

Food Bank 

Budget 

175,188,00 

5,000.00 

39,937.56 

23,700.58 

128,615.04 

4,684.56 

377,125.74 

16,036.60 

177,216.00 

1,860.00 

7,314.48 

31,944.24 

8,816.88 

3,156.12 

5,857.68 

39.00 

252.48 

6,000.00 

0.00 

54.96 

6,13136 

775.08 

65,578.76 

48,168.42 

75.00 

0.00 

854.40 

380,131.46 

-3,005,72 

·3,005.n 

General 

Budget 

300.00 

180.00 

0.00 

22,800.00 

4,000.00 

1,080.00 

2,600.00 

0.00 

15,580.00 

0.00 

46,540.00 

3,417.98 

15,702.00 

0.00 

1,752.00 

27600 

9,450.00 

1,295.00 

504.00 

420.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

3,600.00 

489.00 

0.00 

0.00 

9,540.00 

46,445.98 

94.02 

94.02 

Child Dev. Ctrs QPI Total 

Budget Budget Budget 

3.246.660.00 75,128.00 3,322,088.00 

142,392,00 

15,000.00 

317,760.00 

0.00 

27,800.00 

43,937.56 

24,780.58 

146,215.04 

0.00 

0.00 

3,404,052.00 75,128.00 

4,684.56 

15,580.00 

0.00 

3,902,845.74 

151,600.00 

2,184,744.79 

0.00 

41,172.00 

32,688.00 

260,220.00 

65,91100 

20,682.29 

29,148.00 

6,765.25 

1,960.00 

180.00 

420.00 

28,020.00 

144,918.00 

23,710.00 

1,10100 

483,612.07 

407.60 

0.00 

171,054.58 

2,377,662.79 

0.00 

43,032.00 

41,754.48 

292,440.24 

84,177,88 

25,133.41 

35,509.68 

7,224.25 

2,212.48 

6,180.00 

0.00 

474.96 

34,151.36 

145.69308 

89,288.76 

4,701.00 

532,26949 

0.00 

48260 

0.00 

1,920.00 

3,479,180.00 

·75,128.00 

-75,128.00 

75,128.00 

75,128.00 

12,314.40 

3,905,757.44 

-2,911.70 

-2,911.70 

Page 1 of 1 
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Form 990 
Undereectlon501(0), 527, or 4941(a}(l)of the InternalRevenue Code (exceptprivatefoundations) 

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax OMSNo.1645-0047 

~@13 
~ Do notenter SocialSecurity numbers on thls formas It maybe made public. Open to Public 

~~=~=~~:\T:.::rr ~ Information about Form 990and its Instructions Is at www.lrs. ovlform990. -- ­ Inspection 

A For the 2013 calendar ear or tax earbe Innin 7/1/2013 andendln 6/3012014
 
B Cheek If applicable: C Namaoforganlzatlon NorthCoun Communit Servlces
 o Employer IdentlflcaUonnumbero Address change Doing auslnees As 

-,..,.-d'"'d,..-"C-)-"R,..O-OmJ-,---'"C-iteI--:N"""mb~."',".:::nd:C'"'tr:::,,"',c-("'-=P"""'O"'.bo'-x7.""'m-'''II'-I,-no'''I'''d,...,=-I"-.""'-,-,-to-',-... re -,..---1~2';;3,,_".;7"'00:7:';14"'7::4'===- _
O Namechange 1557 Grand Avenue	 C E Telephone number 

D Initial return Cityor town Stale ZIPcode 
760-471-5483

CA 92078I:S~a'!'n~M!!a~rco~s!...,. _.,=-..,--,..,..-:-:.J:~-_-~~!L-,..-:--:--lI"'-"-'-"-="-----------Terminated tO	 FORlign country name Foreign proYlncel8ta!efcount)' Foreign postal codeo Amended return G orcee recet S$ 3863019 

F Name andadmen orprincipal ofI'~r;o Application pending 

Lita Moore 1557-C Grand Avenue, San Marcos, CA 92078 

I Iax-exerapl etatus: [R] 501(C)(3>0 501(C) ) .. (ineer1nD.) o 4947(a)(1} or 0527 

J Website: ~ www.sdnccs.o H t: Grou exem ucn number ... 

K Formof organization: 00 Corporation 0 Tru81 0 Associellon D other ~ L Yearof formation: M Staleorlegsldomicile:1970	 CA 

Bliefly describe theorganization's mission or most significant actIvities: _~~9£~!~P~~j~!!.~!~!.Y~~~i~t~g_~ ~~ ~_~_ 

!",e~~Y! "ll.!t,,_!'.'<iJl.~~?_'!':_~~!'l\~ _~~!l_ ~!I::l:>!'J"ll. _b.l' JlE~~l~lng .J'~ogr!'_I11!'_ \IJ!it~_u~~!~ .l',?~!!g _. _""	 _ 
""~!l~~" !'_~!l_~~PJl~rty!~r~!~R~'" ~!'!'. !,_,!,! Jlco~l~l'!ll }!'.~d fi?c t~?_'<'! }!'.!'!l!~g_ tJ:1~_ ~!'D9r:Y, .	 _ 

2 Check thisbox ~ D if Ihe organization discontinued itsoperations ordisposed of more than 25% of its net assets. 
3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) " 3 6 
4 Number of independent voting members 01 the governing body (Part VI. line 1b) " 4 6 
5 Total number of Individuals employed in celendar year 2013 (Part V, line 2a) " 5 97 
6 Totai number ofvoiunteers (estimate if necessary) . . . 6 0 
1. Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), iine 12 "	 7a 0 

b	 Net unrelated business laxable income from Form 990-T, line 34 " 7b 0 
Prior Year Current Year 

8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) " 3775,711 519635 
9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) . 289498 3,328512 

10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) " o 
11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, ed, sc, sc, 10c, and 11e). . 6498 14872 
12 Total revenue-add lines 8 throu h 11 musl e ual Part VIII column A, line 12 4071,707 3,863,019 
13 Grants and similar amounts paid {Part IX, column (Al, lines 1 3)" o 
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4). . . o 

Salaries,olher compensation, employeebenefits (ParllX, column(A), lines 5-10). 2713262 2672,451! 15 
Professional fundraislng fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e) " o~ 16~ 
Totai fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) ~ -"--------"--------g.j=[jITi2i20i!!E~~~~!i2~~UJ 11 other expenses {Part IX, column (Al, lines rta-tto, l1f-24e). . 1 381 821 1,315418 

18 Total expenses" Add lines 13-11 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) " 4095,083 3987,869 

19 Revenue less ex nses. SUbtract line 18 from line 12" -23376 -124850 
Baginnlng of CLlrl'$nt Year Endof Year 

Total assets (Part X, line 16) . 1 034371 1260,194 
Toteillabililies (Part X, line 25) " 

o 
o 

o 

o 

Net assets or fund balances. Suotract iine21 from line20 
51 nature Block 

1,245,508 
14,686 

Underpe:naltlel; of PEJrjUfY. I dedare that I have examined thisreturn, Including accompanyin9 schedules and statemenm, and to the besl ofmyknowledge 
andbelief, Ills true,cceect. and com lete. Declaration of re rer (otherthanoffICer IsbasedOB all information of whIch re erer hasan knowledge. 

Sign 
Here 

Typeor print nameandVUe
 

PrinVType preparor's name
 0 • pnN 
cheek

Paid 
self-employed POO287581leonard Sonnenbe 

Preparer 
_.=-i:~·~~~!'..:..'l~_~_~~!2~!:!9~~fL~_g2..:..£P1\.2 __. , .__, _-+-.::FICC"""-'·!;£!~J!.~:1?1~I~.t_~ __ 

fIrm'!; address .... 5190 Governor Dr, ste. 201, San Die 0 CA 92122 858-457-5252 

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) " 0ve. ONo 
ForPaperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separateInstructions.	 Form990 (2013) 
HTA 
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Requests 

Available for Distribution: $5,000 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Applicant Summary of Request Requested GFC Recommendation 

Art Animates Life Request for funding to facilitate two 
theatrical productions in the 2015 
calendar year. 

$2,500 $2000 

Boys & Girls Club of San 
Marcos 

Request for funding to implement a 
Youth Fine Arts Program & Exhibit for 
youth members.   

$2,500 $1000 

San Marcos Arts Council Request for funding to host art 
projects and events. 

$2,500  $2000 

  Total Grants Requested: $7,500 $5000 
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Sort Name Type Received Date Name of Project Summary of Project
Alzheimers Association of San 
DiegoImperial Chapter

Mini‐Grant ‐1500 8/13/2014 Alzheimer's Informational Packets To provide informational packets about 
Alzheimer's and resources available to 
families in need.  Funding would provide 
packets to approximately 300 San Marcos 
families.

Foundation for Senior Well Being Mini‐Grant ‐1200 8/13/2014 Senior Resource directory To compile information about 
organizations that provide service to 
seniors in North County.

Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos Regular Grant ‐4153 8/19/2014 The Victory Project To help expand the after school program 
that provides extra/remedial support for 
youth in grades 2nd ‐ 5th who have scored 
below basic or far below basic in math and 
reading on standardized testing.

Casa de Amparo Regular Grant ‐3000 8/19/2014 Residential Services Program To assist with costs associated with 
medical assessments, transportation to 
medical appointments, education and 
tutoring, job readiness, nutrition education 
and recreational and therapeutic activities. 
Program will serve 60 San Marcos 
residents, age prenatal to 21 years old.

North County Health Services Regular Grant ‐4315 8/19/2014 Project All Ready (PAR) Program To purchase a new auditory screening unit 
to provide free hearing and vision 
screenings to children 18 mos to 5 years 
old at preschools, day cares and Head 
Starts.

Partnerships With Industry Regular Grant ‐2000 8/19/2014 Assisting adults with disabilities To provide vocation training, assessment, 
placement and ongoing support to adults 
living with disabilities in San Marcos in 
order to help them thrive in the work 
environment.

San Marcos Community Foundation Fiscal Year 2014‐2015 Year‐to‐Date Regular and Mini‐Grant Awards
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The Angel's Depot Regular Grant ‐500 8/19/2014 Senior Emergency Meal Box Program To help support the meal box program 
which provides a specifically formulated, 
nutritious nonperishable meal to age and 
income qualified seniors.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 
Foundation

Mini‐Grant ‐1500 9/10/2014 San Marcos Holiday Parade To provide partnership support for the San 
Marcos Holiday Parade.

Positive Action Community 
Theatre (PACT)

Mini‐Grant ‐1500 9/10/2014 Theatre/Life Skills Workshops To fund theatre/life skills workshops for 
children with autism at the Country School 
in San Marcos.

REINS Mini‐Grant ‐1000 10/8/2014 Equipment Update To assist with the organization's Equipment 
Update Project which will allow REINS to 
purchase equipment for their riding 
program

Bayshore Preparatory Charter 
School

Regular Grant ‐4500 11/18/2014 Assistance with purchasing science 
materials

Assistance with purchasing science 
materials to provide students with hands 
on science learning.

Meals‐On‐Wheels Regular Grant ‐2000 11/18/2014 Rent Assistance To help subsidize the cost of rent at its 
North County Service Center located at 930 
Boardwalk #C, San Marcos, CA

San Marcos High School Band 
Boosters

Regular Grant ‐1000 11/18/2014 Transportation Assistance for the San 
Marcos High School Music Program

To assist with the costs of providing 
transportation for the San Marcos High 
School marching band to various 
competitions and events. 

Tri‐City Hospital Foundation Regular Grant ‐4500 12/16/2014 Lung Cancer Screening Program To assist with the costs of the Lung Cancer 
Screening Program, which will assess and 
refer 25 high risk individuals who reside in 
San Marcos to screening with low‐dose 
computed tomography (LDCT).

Interfaith Community Services Regular Grant ‐6534 2/17/2015 Senior Services Program To provide funding towards the 
organization’s Senior Services Program, 
which will provide aid and support to 
vulnerable and low income senior citizens 
in the north San Diego County area.  
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Just in Time for Foster Youth Regular Grant ‐3600 2/17/2015 Foster Youth College Bound Program To provide transitioning foster youth with 
the necessary computers, technology tools, 
school and dorm supplies to support their 
college success.

Solutions for Change, Inc. Regular Grant ‐6534 2/17/2015 Solutions Case Management Program To support their Solutions Case 
Management Program, which will fund the 
supportive services, provided by their 
corps of coaches who provide constant 
mentoring to address the specific issues 
and needs of the homeless.

San Marcos Middle School Parent 
Teacher Org

Mini‐Grant ‐1500 3/11/2015 San Marcos MS Model United Nations 
Conference

To provide funding toward students on the 
Model United Nations Team from San 
Marcos Middle School to attend a three‐
day United Nations conference to be held 
at UN Headquarters in New York City from 
March 26‐30, 2015.

‐50836 Total Grants Awarded Year‐to‐Date
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SMCF Resolution No 2015-130 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2015 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of seven (7) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the April 1, 2015, 
submittal deadline established for the 2015 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on May 19, 2015, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 California State University San Marcos Foundation    $ 1,000 
 Elizabeth Hospice        $ 2,500 
 Fraternity House, Inc.        $ 2,524 
 Miracle Babies         $ 0 
 North County Community Services      $ 0 
 Palomar College Foundation           $ 2,500 
 Palomar Health Foundation       $ 3,500 
           $12,024 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 19th day of May, 2015, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  
  

       APPROVED: 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
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SMCF Resolution 2015-130 
May 19, 2015 
Page 2 
 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 19, 2015. 
 
Dated:    
 
______________________    __________________________                               ___  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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SMCF Resolution No 2015-131 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2015 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of one (1) proposal was received by the Foundation prior to the April 8, 2015, submittal 
deadline established for the 2015 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on May 19, 2015, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposal in the amount specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 Nurtured by Nature        $ 0 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grant shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced request meets applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conforms to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 19th day of May, 2015, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  
  

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 19, 2015. 
 
Dated:    
 
______________________    __________________________                               ___  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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SMCF Resolution No 2015-132 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2015 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of three (3) Arts & Cultural Grant program proposals were received by the Foundation 
prior to the April 15, 2015, submittal deadline established for the 2015 Spring quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of May 19, 2015, consider such proposals 
and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the manner 
required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following Arts & Cultural Grant Program grant proposals in the amounts 
specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION                         GRANT AWARD 
 Art Animates Life             $  2,000 
 Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos       $  1,000 
 San Marcos Arts Council        $  2,000 
             $  5,000 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 19th day of May, 2015, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:   
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of 
Directors on May 19, 2015. 
 
Dated:       
______________________    ____________________________                              _  
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary 
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MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

FEBRUARY 17, 2015, MEETING 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:10 
PM. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:   BOARD MEMBER HALL led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  HALL, LUKOFF, NAJERA, WILLIAMS, 

WASCO 
 
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Board Secretary Wendy Kaserman 
   Recording Secretary Julia Covert 
  
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF shared information on the San Diego Grantmakers 
project entitled “zero8hundred,” which provides a hub of resources that are 
specifically designed to address the needs of transitioning service members and 
their families.  This program is a new community approach focused on helping 
military veterans and their families transition into civilian life in San Diego and 
making sure they’re welcomed into the community.  The San Marcos Community 
Foundation granted $500 toward this project and, as a result of this and other grants, 
a non-profit organization was created.  The Board viewed a video presentation on 
the zero8hundred program. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF encouraged San Marcos Community Foundation 
Board Members to attend meetings of the San Diego Grantmakers, which are 
usually held at their office in La Jolla.  The Foundation pays $500 per year for 
membership in this group.  
 

2. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS introduced the Grant Funding Committee 
recommendations.  She mentioned that four Regular Grant applications and one  
Wildlife Grant application had been received.  One of the applications was a bit 
premature and was withdrawn, leaving three Regular Grant applications and one 
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Wildlife Grant Application.  After review of the Wildlife Grant application, it was 
deemed to be outside the Wildlife Grant parameters and was declined for funding at 
this time; however, the organization is eligible to reapply for a Regular Grant in the 
future.  Board members agreed to accept the slate of recommended grants as 
presented.  

 
BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 
2015-128 – APPROVING FUNDING FOR INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,534, FUNDING FOR JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER 
YOUTH IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,600, AND FUNDING FOR SOLUTIONS FOR 
CHANGE, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,534.  BOARD MEMBER HALL 
SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
3. FOLLOW UP ON ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The San Marcos Community Foundation Advisory Committee met earlier in the 
evening.  The Committee suggested an event that would make it possible to 
recognize the non-profits to which the Foundation has granted money.  This would 
give the non-profits an opportunity to meet the community and tell the community a 
little bit about themselves, as well as raise awareness about the good work the 
Foundation is doing in the community.  The Advisory Committee visualizes an event 
of this sort as a way to shine a light on the Foundation and help position the 
Foundation as a philanthropic leader in the community.  The Committee discussed 
the possibility of this becoming an annual event, and all Committee Members agreed 
to assist with the event.  The San Marcos Community Foundation Board Members 
would be involved, as well.  City Staff will look into the availability of the Community 
Services Main Hall for an event on a Thursday evening in the Fall. 
 
Another recommendation made by the Advisory Committee was to sponsor a 
“What’s Up in San Marcos” event a couple of times a year to start conversations that 
addressing topics and pressing issues in neighborhoods in the San Marcos 
Community.  The public would be invited to participate and offer ideas. 
 
There need to find additional people to serve either on the Advisory Board or to 
assist with fundraising was discussed.  The Advisory Board also expressed a 
willingness to meet more frequently. 
 
  

CONSENT CALENDAR 

BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR, BOARD MEMBER WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED 
BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

4. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
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5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting November 18, 2014 – Approved 
 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  Special SMCF Board Meeting December 14, 2014 – 
Approved 

 
7. FINANCIAL REPORT – Noted and Filed 
 
8. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – No members of the public requested to speak. 

 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
9.  MISCELLANEOUS 

 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 
(b) Arts and Cultural Grants – Applications currently being accepted through 4/15/15 

 
 
10.  ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, 
SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER NAJERA.  MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
 
 
 

Meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m. 
 

 
_____________________________  ______________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Board Secretary  Colleen Lukoff, President 
  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________  
Julia Covert, Recording Secretary 
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